1
Original version of the instructions
Version: 02/2019
Assembly and adjusting instructions
for valve guide tools with the
adjustable clamping component
GP300 and hydraulic clamping of
the insert reamers

RISK (1)
Type and source of risk (2)
Explanation of type and source of risk. (3)
 Measures to prevent risk. (4)
The warnings are structured as follows:
Position Information Content Example
1 Level of risk Severity and classification
of risk with signal word
and icon
Risk
2 Type and source of risk What type of risk is it and
what is the source?
Risk from electrical current
3 Possible consequences of
the risk
What will or might hap-
pen if the warning is not
observed?
When touching conductive
parts, this could cause the
risk of an electric shock on
the body.
4 Measures to prevent or
avoid risk
What to do: What not to
do: Which protective mea-
sures need to be taken?
Works on electrical facili-
ties or plants are to be car-
ried out only by a qualified
electrician.
Tab. 2: Structure of warnings
1.3.2	 Warnings
The following warning instructions are used in this document:
 NOTE
Indicates a potentially harmful situation
If not avoided, this may cause damage to the system or any object in the surround-
ing area.
5
1.4	 Representation of requirements and operating instructions
1.4.1	 Requirements
If certain requirements are mandatory in order to carry out a certain action on the tool, they are
indicated and represented in the text with a checkbox.
E.g. Requirement
...
;; The thread is lubricated with assembly paste
1.4.2	 Operating instructions in fixed order
For many actions taken on the tool it is absolutely mandatory to carry out the working steps in a fixed
order.
These steps are given operating instructions and have consecutive numbers. In addition, the operating
instructions provide intermediate and final results. Intermediate results represent processes which are
not run by the user and are marked by an arrowhead � . Final results indicate the end of the action
and are marked with a checkmark � .
The order of the working steps needs to be absolutely maintained and operating instructions must be
observed under all conditions.
E.g. Operating instructions in fixed order
1.	 Switch the machine on at main switch
�� The machine control system boots
2.	 Start the software
�� The software starts and the following screen appears:
DD Machine and software are ready for use
2		 Identification of tool
2.1	 Tool identification
Tool name: Tools with adjustable clamping component GP300
Article number / SAP no.: See chapter 3.4 Technical data
Year of construction 2019
2.2	 Manufacturer's data
Main headquarters:
Gühring KG
Herderstr. 50-54
72458 Albstadt
Germany
Phone	 +49 7431 17-0